

No. 20-1632

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PHILADELPHIA BAIL FUND,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Arraignment Court Magistrate Judges FRANCIS BERNARD, SHEILA
BEDFORD, KEVIN DEVLIN, JAMES O'BRIEN, CATERIA MCCABE,
ROBERT STACK, in their Official Capacities; President Judge PATRICK
DUGAN, in his Official Capacity,

Defendants-Appellants,

SHERIFF OF PHILADELPHIA ROCHELLE BILAL,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Pennsylvania
Case No. 19-3110 (Hon. Harvey Bartle, III)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 19 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC**

[Caption continued on next page]

Katie Townsend

Counsel of Record

Bruce D. Brown

Caitlin Vogus

Madeline Lamo

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St NW, Suite 1020

Washington, DC 20005

ktownsend@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT5
 I. Whether the public has a First Amendment right to record judicial
 proceedings of no record is a question of exceptional importance.5
 A. Journalists serve as surrogates for the public when they attend and
 report on court proceedings.6
 B. The challenged rules impermissibly burden journalists’ ability to report
 comprehensively on bail hearings.....7
 II. Rehearing en banc is necessary to maintain uniformity of Third Circuit
 precedent. 11
CONCLUSION 13
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS 14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Combined Commc'ns Corp. v. Finesilver, 672 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1982).....12

Garrett v. Estelle, 556 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1977)12

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....6, 12

Johnson v. Adams, 629 F. Supp. 1563 (E.D. Tex. 1986)13

Phila. Bail Fund v. Arraignment Court Magistrate Judges, 440 F. Supp. 3d 415
(E.D. Pa. 2020)8

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)6

United States v. Antar, 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....6, 7

United States v. Thomas, 905 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2018)6

Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland, 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir.
1999)11, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Dan Adler, “*I’m Still in Shock Right Now*”: *Meek Mill on His Probation Win and Onerous Legal Odyssey*, Vanity Fair (Aug. 1, 2019), <https://perma.cc/Q89N-L8ZR>.....9

Elliott C. McLaughlin, *Meek Mill to get new trial and judge, Pennsylvania appeals court rules*, CNN (July 24, 2019), <https://perma.cc/7QT8-PTXE>.....10

Free Meek (Prime Video Aug. 9, 2019), <https://perma.cc/TM3C-84BW>.....9, 10

Larry Nassar’s Survivors Speak, and Finally the World Listens—and Believes, Nat’l Pub. Radio (Dec. 10, 2018), <https://perma.cc/V6UJ-LMMN>11

Larry Nassar’s Survivors Speak, and Finally the World Listens—and Believes, Nat’l Pub. Radio (Jan. 16, 2018), <https://perma.cc/9UAU-QWGV>10, 11

Nick Pinto, *The Bail Trap*, N.Y. Times Magazine (Aug. 13, 2015), <https://perma.cc/9B82-BJ4F>8, 9

P.R. Lockhart, *Thousands of Americans Are Jailed Before Trial. A New Report Shows the Lasting Impact*, Vox (May 7, 2019), <https://perma.cc/62MP-CR77>7
